[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

WOLVERHLANPTOR Vibrapt and Sustainable City
CouNncit Scrutiny Panel

2 February 2017

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 2 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership

Chair Clir lan Angus (Lab)

Vice-chair Clir Christopher Haynes (Con)

Labour Conservative UKIP

Clir Mary Bateman Clir Andrew Wynne Clir Malcolm Gwinnett

ClIr Val Evans

Clir Bhupinder Gakhal
CliIr Keith Inston

Clir John Rowley

Clir Zee Russell

CliIr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Clir Tersaim Singh

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith

TellEmail  Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter's Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

Agenda


http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies
2 Declarations of interest
3 Minutes of the previous meeting (1 December 2016) (Pages 3 - 10)

[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising
[To consider any matter arising from the minutes]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Environmental Services Improvement Update - presentation (Pages 11 - 40)
[Andy Jervis, Head of Regulatory Services, and Steve Woodward, Head of
Environmental Services to give joint presentation]

6 Public Space Protection Order (Review of Designated Public Place Order)
(Pages 41 - 54)
[Colin Parr, Head of Governance, to request that the Panel contribute towards the
consultation on proposals to introduce a Public Space Protection Order to tackle
alcohol-related anti-social behaviour in the city.]

7 City Centre Market
[Colin Parr, Head of Governance, to give presentation on the city centre market]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

woLviir oo Vibrant and Sustainable City
COUNCIL Scrutiny Panel Agenda Item No: 3
Minutes - 8 December 2016
Attendance

Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel

Clir lan Angus (Chair)

Clir Mary Bateman

Clir Val Evans

Clir Bhupinder Gakhal

Clir Malcolm Gwinnett

Clir Christopher Haynes (Vice-Chair)
Clir Zee Russell

Clir Tersaim Singh

Clir Andrew Wynne

In Attendance

Clir Steve Evans Cabinet Member City Environment
Employees

Martin Fox Finance Business Partner
Christopher Hale Head of Housing

Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer

Part 1 — items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following member(s) of the panel:

Clir John Rowley
Clir Keith Inston
Clir Caroline Siarkiewicz

Apologies were also received from the following people:

Clir Peter Bilson —Cabinet Member for City Housing and Assets
Andy Jervis

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest reported.

Page 3

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes of the previous meeting (29 September 2016)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016 be approved, and
signed by the Chair.

Matters arising
Housing Services Review

Clir Angus queried the late withdrawal of the Housing Services Review report that
was on the agenda item for the panel meeting on 29.9.16.

Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, briefed the panel of the outcome of the
discussion with Chris Hale. The panel was advised that following discussions with
colleagues at the time across the Council it was considered that more work was
needed before a report detailing the policy change could be submitted to the panel. A
key factor in the decision was a change in the original remit of the housing policy
review to provide a more inclusive consideration of operational issues that could be
delivered through arrangements with Wolverhampton Homes. The review remit was
extended to include consideration of the wider opportunities for other areas of the
Council, for example, in the People Directorate, and the delivery of assisted
technology solutions.

It was agreed that in these circumstances that the report should be deferred to a
future panel meeting to ensure all the relevant information about the implications
from the review is included. Unfortunately, it was not possible to present this report at
the last meeting due to need for this work to be done. The service is committed to
bringing the report to the panel for information at the panel meeting on 23.3.17, with
a recommendation that the panel receive a further report on progress at a future
panel meeting.

Resolved:
The panel agreed to add the report to the agenda for the panel meeting on 23
March 2017.

Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 - 2019/20

Martin Fox, Finance Business Partner, provided a summary of the budget report and
highlighted the key points about the savings proposals detailed in the attached
appendixes.

Clir Steve Evans, Cabinet Member City Environment, introduced the report to the
panel. The Cabinet Member City Environment gave apologies for Clir Bilson Cabinet
Member Housing and City Assets and explained that he would cover items within this
portfolio, but may need to ask colleagues to respond to any specific questions about
this service area.

The panel were invited to comment on the draft budget proposals as part of the
formal budget consultation process.

Clir lan Angus made a general comment about that the lack of detail in the report
about the implications or options being considered to achieve the target figure for
budget reduction or income generation proposals. As a result it was difficult to make
detailed comments on the proposals. The Cabinet Member explained that more
information on specific proposals can be provided if needed. A summary of the panel

Page 4

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

discussion and comments about the budget reduction and income generation
proposals is given below.

Facilities Management

Tim Pritchard, Head of Corporate Landlord, introduced the savings proposal and
explained that the aim was to get better value for money through improved efficiency,
while trying to mitigate against the effects of the reduction in available resources. The
Head of Corporate Landlord commented on the customer led review of services
which involve conversations with business owners about their experiences of the
services and also explain the impact of proposed changes. The aim is to deliver a
better customer experience. The Head of Corporate Landlord was confident that the
budget reduction target was realistic and offered to bring forward detailed proposals
to a future meeting of the panel.

Commercial Estate Income

The Cabinet Member City Environment commented on the reduction in letting times
for void properties - and congratulated staff at Wolverhampton Homes for the work
done to reduce the time from 60-70 days in the past, to an average of 15 days now.
The improvement has increased the level of income. The same approach will be
applied to the letting of commercial buildings with the aim of getting empty properties
re-let more quickly. In addition, improvements have been made to the collection of
bad debts in order to minimise the loss of income to the Council, for example,
agreeing repayment plans with residents and business owners to pay the bad debt.

The Cabinet Member for City Environment commented on the success of
Wolverhampton being among the top 20 Councils considered as being attractive to
invest in by private sector developers and the interest in the area generated by
regeneration work across the city. The Head of Corporate Landlord commented on
the work being done to better align systems and processes using local intelligence
and more effective management of the estate - including where necessary the
disposal of properties.

Corporate Landlord Review Phase 2

The Cabinet Member City Environment explained the reasons for deleting the vacant
posts in the service. The Head of Corporate Landlord was confident that the budget
reduction figure was achievable.

Review of Homelessness and Tenancy Sustainment Services

The Cabinet Member City Environment commented on the work done to improve the
help available to homeless applicants and considered that Wolverhampton is
performing better in this area compared to neighbouring authorities. The Cabinet
Member City Environment commented on the opportunities to work with
Wolverhampton Homes to look at how existing support services can be delivered in a
different way.

Page 5

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Reduce Leisure subsidy

The Cabinet Member City Environment commented on the transformation of the
leisure offer available in Wolverhampton and the investment in new facilities and
equipment to offer a better customer experience.

The Cabinet Member City Environment commented on the increase in membership
to 6,200 and the introduction of WV Active app, as examples of the success of the
service and rebranding work. The proposals will build on this success and the
Cabinet Member City Environment that with other planned changes so that in the
future the service will no longer need a subsidy. A panel member expressed concern
about the level of budget reduction proposed and suggested that a lower figure
should be set, for example £350,000 as a more realistic figure. The panel sought an
assurance that the target was achievable.

Lisa Taylor, Head of Service The Hub, commented that WV Active the target is
realistic as current prices and the quality of the offer is very competitive. The Head of
Service gave examples of changes to timetabling of session, the introduction of
taster sessions, and the popularity of events held at Aldersley Leisure Village as
evidence.

The Head of Service accepted that the reduction in the level of subsidy would be a
challenge to meet for the service but was confident with a growing membership and
other planned changes that the savings target will be met, for example the promotion
of offers aimed at people under 16. The Head of Service explained that the service
has a stretch target to increase membership to 8000. The panel agreed to receive a
report detailing progress against this target at a future meeting.

Review of Waste and Recycling

The panel commented it was important that as the proposal relates to an important
frontline service that the implications of the changes are communicated effectively to
the public.

The panel agreed to consider the budget savings proposals in more detail following
the presentation about the waste management strategy discussion item.

Environmental Service Efficiencies

The Cabinet Member City Environment reassured the panel that the proposals would
not involve a reduction in the frequency of grounds maintenance or the street
cleansing service.

The Cabinet Member City Environment explained the proposals will look how the
grass services provided the Council and Wolverhampton Homes could be better
used to reduce costs, particularly where it involves the maintenance of shared grass
areas. The aim of the changes was for both services to work better together.

The panel expressed concern about implications of budget reductions on highway
maintenance and the impact on response times of 3-4 weeks in dealing with requests
from the public to deal with pest complaints. The Cabinet Member City Environment
reassured the panel that the Council was continuing to investing in proper

Page 6

Minutes



[NOT PRO
[...]
to look at what could be
done to increase visitor numbers and to build on its popularity.

The panel were advised that responsibility for Northycote Farm was in remit of Clir
John Reynolds Cabinet Member for City Economy, who could provide more detailed
information, if required. The Cabinet Member City Environment explained that the
existing facilities will need to be improved as they are currently limited.

Resolved:
1. The panel comments on the draft budget proposals to be included in the
feedback report presented to Scrutiny Board.

Page 7

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2. Reduce Leisure subsidy - The panel agreed to receive a report detailing
progress against the membership target for Aldersley Leisure Centre at a
future meeting.

3. Active Management of Car Park Usage The panel agreed to receive a
report impact of the proposals, if implemented as stated, at a future meeting
of the panel.

4. Tim Pritchard, Head of Corporate Landlord, to bring forward detailed
proposals about the proposals for generating efficiency savings and
increasing income as a result of changes to facilities management activities
to a future meeting of the panel.

Waste Management Strategy Consultation

Ross Cook, Service Director — City Environment, Place, briefed the panel on the
proposed changes to current waste and recycling strategy. The Service Director
commented that the service has consulted with a number of groups about the plans
and had received a lot of interest and feedback. In total, 200 responses had been
received from the public to the online survey. The Service Director outlined the
proposals to achieve the previously agreed savings target detailed in MTFS, and also
additional savings target of £1.2 million, which is subject to consultation.

The panel discussed the suitability of increasing the size of non-recyclable waste
container from 140 litres and the provision of either same size or larger unit of 240
litre capacity.

Clir Evans commented that the provision of a garden waste collection is not a
statutory service. Clir Evans, Cabinet Member for City Environment, explained that
the collection service is available to 108,000 properties in Wolverhampton, but is not
used by 28,000 homes — approximately 65% of homes. The Cabinet Member for City
Environment summarised the cost and efficiency services that the alternative service
would provide. The panel queried the number of green waste collection bins that
would be provided to each household. The Cabinet Member for City Environment
explained that additional bins could be provided but the criteria would need to be
agreed to avoid possible misuse.

The Service Director explained the reasons for the removal of the food waste
collection service, which was proved to be unpopular with and expensive to provide.
The Service Director commented that at the start of programme, 12,000 tonnes was
being collected, but this had fallen to 3,000 tonnes and was therefore no longer
financially sustainable.

The panel discussed the possible location recycling centre/super site and the
possible criteria. The Service Director commented that a feasibility study would be
done to identify a suitable location. The panel queried if the introduction of a charge
for garden would lead to more complaints about fly tipping. The Cabinet Member for
City Environment commented that evidence that the introduction of a charge would
not affect the behaviour of people who currently fly tip, as they would be unlikely to
use the current collection service.

The panel discussed concerns about delays in the collection hazardous by specialist
team provided by the contractor Amey and there was agreement that changes are
needed to better meet the expectations of the public.

Page 8

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
1. The panel welcomed the report and noted the progress towards the
development of a new waste recycling strategy for Wolverhampton.
2. The panel comments on the proposed service changes to be included as
part of the Council’s budget consultation exercise.

The meeting closed at 20:15

Page 9

Minutes



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY oF

Briefing Note R T T

Agenda Item No: 5

Title: Environmental Services

Ross Cook (Service Director — City )
Environment) Date: 26 January 2017

Prepared by:

Intended audience: Internal [0 Partner organisations [1 Public Confidential [J

Purpose or recommendation

The following presentation is to inform Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny
Panel, of the current areas of responsibility within Environmenal Services.

Background and context

Members of the Scrutiny Panel have previously requested more detailed information relating to the
work carried out by the various teams within Environmental Services. Environmental Services
carry out a wide range of frontline services, including Street Cleansing, Grounds Maintenance,
Passenger Transport, Bereavement Services, Highway Maintenance and Parking Services. The
attached presentation sets out more details of the different activities and performance.

Members are requested to receive the presentation.

Financial implications

There are no financial implications set out within this report. However, Environmental Services
have a number of ongoing savings targets to be achieved in 2016/17 and 2017/18.

Legal implications

There are no direct legal implications set out in this report.

Equalities implications

There are no equalities implications set out in this report.

Environmental and Corporate landlord implications

There are no direct environmental implications arising from this report

Human resources implications

There are no Human resources implications within this report. However, to deliver the agreed

savings, there will be a number of ongoing service reviews. Details of these will be considered by
the Cabinet Member in due course.

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED Page 1 of 1
Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Thursday 02 February 2
[...]
stainable City

Scrutiny Panel
2 February 2017

Public Space Protection Order (Review of Designated Public
Place Order)

Councillor Paul Sweet
Public Health and Wellbeing

All
Linda Sanders
Community Safety, Public Health and Well Being

Karen Samuels Head of Community Safety

Tel 01902 551341

Email Karen.samuels@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Strategic Executive Board 20 Dec 2016

Recommendations for noting:

The Panel is asked to:

Contribute towards the consultation on proposals to introduce a Public Space Protection Order
to tackle alcohol-related anti-social behaviour in the city.

Page 41



1.0

1.1

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.0

3.1

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

To present findings from a review of the existing city-wide Designated Public Place Order
(DPPOQ), in force since April 2013.

Seek views on the introduction of a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) to address
alcohol-related anti-social behaviour (ASB) in the city.

Background

A city-wide Designated Public Place Order (DPPO) has been in place in Wolverhampton
since April 2013. The order provides Police with powers to require any person to stop
drinking and to surrender alcohol if they are causing or are likely to cause anti-social
behaviour (ASB).

The Anti-social Behaviour, Police and Crime Act 2014 came into force in October 2014
and introduced streamlined tools and powers to replace existing orders; DPPOs have
been replaced by generic Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) which provide the
opportunity to add in more specific prohibitions to address the specific ASB concerns
being experienced.

Wolverhampton has been at the forefront of trialling PSPOs in the West Midlands, with
two piloted in Low Hill and Park Village since Sept 2015. These have proved to be largely
successful within these locations but have required a more focused and coordinated
effort across agencies to manage the logistics around application and enforcement; a
multi-agency ASB Steering Group is in 
[...]

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

5.1.1

5.2

5.2.1

5.2.2

6.0

6.1

6.2

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Multi-agency response to tackling alcohol-related ASB

The DPPO has been used as part of a suite of measures to respond and manage
alcohol-related ASB which includes active Police patrols, ASB team civil enforcement
against known perpetrators, licensing restrictions and advice to off-licenses and targeted
outreach by Recovery Near You, the city’s drug and alcohol treatment provider. The
multi-agency steering group coordinates delivery responses to ASB across the various
enforcement agencies which is underpinned by a commitment to joint and shared
enforcement.

PSPO Proposals

The volume and geographic spread of alcohol-related ASB reports over the period would
suggest there is a need to retain the existing powers held by Police under the current
DPPO.

Recommended Proposal:

A continuation of existing DPPO powers on a city-wide basis authorising Police to require
a person to stop drinking and surrender alcohol where ASB is occurring or is likely to
occur.

The level of DPPO use within St Peter’s, Park and City Centre neighbourhoods,
however, is a reflection of the ongoing nuisance caused by street drinking within these
locations. This is supported by ongoing reports through PACT and Tasking meetings and
via businesses that street drinking remains a priority for these areas.

Recommended Proposal: Inclusion of a street drinking ban for St Peter’s and Park
wards, which includes the City Centre (as designated on Appendix A attached) within
the PSPO. This prohibition would not apply to premises which are licensed for the supply
of alcohol so would not impede these legitimate business functions; this includes any
curtilage (e.g. a beer garden or pavement seating area).

The prohibition would also include a waivering option to allow for public drinking at
organised events within these locations (e.g. Christmas market) via applications made for
temporary event notices through the Council’s Licensing Team.

Consultation

Police are in full support of the proposed prohibitions on public street drinking within the
designated locations; it will support enforcement efforts to tackle pockets of street
drinkers congregating in hotspot locations reported by residents and businesses which
can have a negative impact on trade and city image. Police are confident, however, that
the discretionary confiscation powers currently in place, if continued, would be sufficient
to respond to alcohol-related ASB covering the night time economy within Wednesfield
and Bilston town centres.

A six week consultation was launched on the proposals on 5 January and will run until 16

February 2017; this will include briefings with ward Councillors from St Peter’s and Park,
the business sector including the City Centre BID, voluntary and community sector,

Page 44



6.3

6.4

6.5

7.0

7.1

7.2

7.3

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Communities of Interest, designated service leads within the City Council, Councillors,
community networks/forums and external partners such as Police and Wolverhampton
Homes. A Frequently Asked Questions sheet has been produced to provide clarification
on aspects of the proposal (Appendix B attached). The consultation can be accessed
electronically via the following link: https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/CH7LGTG

The views of Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel are invited on these proposals by
responding to the following questions:

The PSPO would provide a continuation of existing city-wide discretionary powers held
by the Police to request the surrender of alcohol where anti-social behaviour is occurring
or is likely to occur as a result of alcohol consumption.

a) Would you be in support of Police retaining this discretionary power?

There is an opportunity for the PSPO to include an outright street drinking ban in St
Peter's and Park wards. The selection of these locations has been informed by data on
t
[...]
ing has been carried out and there is no evidence to suggest that the
proposal would be directly or indirectly discriminatory. Data relating to use of the existing

DPPO and the proposed PSPO is reliant on Police recording systems which do not
capture data concerning individuals where alcohol has been confiscated unless a crime

Page 46



11.0

12.0

121

13.0

13.1

14.0

141

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

has been committed. Views from the city’s voluntary and community sector and
Communities of Interest have been actively sought as part of the consultation.

Environmental implications

The proposals would have a positive environmental impact by reducing the litter
associated with street drinking within St Peter’s and Park wards.

Human resources implications

There are no human resource implications associated with this proposal.
Corporate landlord implications

There are no corporate landlord implications associated with this proposal.
Schedule of background papers

There are no background papers.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A — Proposed Street Drinking Ban Locations

Appendix A
Proposed Street Drinking Ban Locations
December 2016

/l/ Proposed Street Drinking Ban Locations

/l/ Wolverhampton Local Authority Boundary

61 abed

Crown copyright © and database rights (2016) Ordnance Survey Ph

West Midlands Police licence number 100022494 2016 .
miles




This page is intentionally left blank



CITY or

WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Appendix B

Public Space Protection Orders

Frequently Asked Questions

What is a Public Space Protection Order?

Public Place Protection Orders (PSPO) are orders made by the local authority under
powers which were given to them under the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and
Policing Act 2014.

These powers make it possible for Local Authorities to deal with a particular
nuisance or problem which is detrimental to the local community’s quality of life by
imposing conditions on the use of that 
[...]
eat to life, where there is on-
going violence or if a crime has been committed and the offenders are still at or near
the scene.

If you witness and are concerned about anti-social drinking you can report it by
emailing your local Neighbourhood Policing Team or by calling the non-emergency
telephone number 101. Alternatively, you could keep a diary of the incidents and
speak to your local neighbourhood Police Officer.

When will this be implemented in Wolverhampton?

If the terms of this proposed PSPO are approved, the order would come into effect in
April 2017.

To complete the survey please follow the link below:

https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/CH7LGTG

Page 53


https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/CH7LGTG

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (1 December 2016)
	5 Environmental Services Improvement Update - presentation
	Environmental Services Presentation

	6 Public Space Protection Order (Review of Designated Public Place Order)
	Appendix A - proposed ban areas
	Appendix B FAQ Public Space Protection Orders Draft




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

 

Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 2 February 2017

Attendance

Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Ian Angus (Chair)
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Andrew Wynne

Employees
Andy Jervis Head of Public Protection
Colin Parr Head of Governance
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Ross Cook Service Director, City Environment
Steve Woodward Head of Environmental Services

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following member(s) of the panel:

Cllr Christopher Haynes

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest reported.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (1 December 2016)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2016 be approved, and signed 
by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes.

5 Environmental Services Improvement Update - presentation
Steve Woodward, Head of Environmental Services, gave a detailed presentation on 
the range of services and the performance against key standards.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Andy Jervis, Head of Public Protection, explained that the current contract with 
Kingdom Security is out for tender and the expectations of the Council in terms of 
quality and performance expected from the successful bidder. The Head of Public 
Protection explained the reasons for appointing Kingdom Security and the range of 
work they currently undertake.

The Head of Environmental Services commented on the reduction in the number of 
complaints about fly-tipping. 

The panel commented on the use of mechanical sweeper street cleaners and litter 
pickers. The Head of Environmental Services explained that it is difficult to use 
sweeper machines because of parked vehicles which limit the space to operate the 
machine effectively. The current arrangement is that a mechanical sweeper is used 
every 12 weeks, but the service will respond to requests from the public.

The panel queried the policy of dealing with litter on orphan land or areas next to 
land managed by Wolverhampton Homes. The Head of Environmental Services 
explained that fly-tipping on orphan land is an issue in determining ownership. The 
Head of Environmental Services reassured the panel that the Council is working 
together well with Wolverhampton Homes to deal with issues relating to maintenance 
and grass cutting issues in areas next to each other, which make best use of the 
available resources and benefit both organisations.

Steve Evans, Cabinet Member for City Environment, commented on work being done 
to improve the systems to allow the public to report issues and for them to be dealt 
with more effectively.

The panel wanted to formally record their thanks to employees working in 
Bereavement Services for the high standard of excellent service they offer relatives.

The panel welcomed the report.

Resolved:
The panel agreed to note the presentation.

6 Public Space Protection Order (Review of Designated Public Place Order)
Colin Parr, Head of Governance, gave a brief overview of the consultation on a 
proposal to introduce a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO). The aim of the 
change is to tackle issues that have a negative environmental impact on the 
appearance in St Peter’s and Park wards of the city.  The Head of Governance 
explained that the report was presented to Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel but 
considered that the issues covered by the PSPO that it would be appropiate to get 
comments of the panel.

The panel queried the additional benefits that the proposal would provide above 
existing legislation available to tackle the issues detailed in the report. The Head of 
Governance commented that a PSPO would give the police greater discretionary 
powers to prohibit behaviours in response to local concerns about anti-social 
behaviour, such as drinking alcohol. The introduction of a PSPO would also support 
the achievement of objectives in the Council Corporate Plan. The PSPO also 
requires a lower evidential threshold.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The panel queried if the introduction of a PSPO would have the effect dispersing the 
problem to areas outside the designated ward areas suggested. The Head of 
Governance explained that the issue of displacement had been discussed and the 
service will monitor feedback from the public and take appropiate action. The Head 
of Governance added that there is existing DPPO in use that covers the whole city, 
which authorises the police to require a person to stop drinking and surrender alcohol 
where ASB is an issue.

The panel queried how the scheme would be policed and the number of conviction. 
The Head of Governance commented that he was aware of only one conviction for a 
breach of the order and based on past experience most people will stop drinking in 
public when asked. The panel agreed on the need for effective enforcement on the 
policy to reassure the public and performance monitoring. 

The panel discussed the reluctance of the public to report incidents of ASB to the 
police and what can be done to encourage them to do so.

The panel welcomed the report and supported the proposal to introduce a PSPO.

Resolved:
The panel comments on the proposal to introduce a PSPO for use within St 

Peter’s and Park ward areas to be included in the consultation response that will be 
presented to Cabinet.

7 City Centre Market
Colin Parr, Head of Governance, gave a brief presentation on proposed market 
relocation site and the advantages that the site would offer to both traders and the 
public. The Head of Governance explained that the work is part of a wider £55 million 
redevelopment of the site and the developers have been very positive about the 
choice of location and its future potential. The Head of Governance commented that 
the initial feedback about the new site from traders has been very positive

The panel welcomed the proposed changes to the location of the market, but 
commented on the importance of engaging with the traders about the plans.

The Head of Governance commented on the plans to consult with traders and 
outlined the different development phases. The Head of Governance commented 
that the timetable may change once building work starts on the site – but the work 
will be done to ensure that traders can continue to operate during the Christmas 
period, if there are any delays in the building work timetable.

The Head of Governance commented on new ideas for promoting the markets to the 
public and work being done to develop a more diverse product offer that is more 
attractive to larger number of people.  The Head of Governance commented on the 
expected benefits of the increased investment in developing the site and the view 
that this will attract a wider range of traders.

Cllr Steve Evans, Cabinet Member for City Environment, commented the investment 
in the markets and the redevelopment of the site is part of a wider transformation 
work and the reasons for choosing the area. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The Cabinet Member for City Environment commented on the importance of having a 
city centre market and its heritage. The Cabinet Member for City Environment 
commented on the need to provide modern facilities that will increase footfall and 
make it more attractive offer.

The panel welcomed the proposal and supported the plans for the site.

The meeting closed at 7.30pm


